

## Response to Request for Information

Reference      FOI 000422  
Date            07 September 2016

### *Teachers*

**Request:**

To whom it may concern,

Please can I request the following information:

1. How many teachers have been (a) investigated, (b) suspended, (c) faced some sort of disciplinary action, (d) had their contract terminated for racist behaviour or racism in 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016?
2. Of those teachers who have been reprimanded in some way for racism, please could you clarify if this was right wing extremism, Islamophobia or anti-Semitism in those years requested?
3. Of those teachers who have been reprimanded in some way for racism in question 1 b) and c), did they return to work in the same school?
4. Have any teachers been found to belong to any far right wing groups in 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016? If so, please specify which group and whether the teacher was allowed to remain in school for those years requested.

Following reasonable enquiries, it has been established that the Council does not hold the above information.

Consequently, we are unable to provide any information relating to the above, and are informing you as required by Section 1(1) (a) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 ("The Act"), that states:

"Any person making a request for information to a public authority is entitled to be informed in writing by the public authority whether it holds information of the description specified in the request".

To advise and assist you further, you need to re-direct your enquiry to the relevant Schools. For ease of reference I have provided you with a link of all the Schools within the City, see below:

<http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/article/2349/Schools-list>